

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AEREO, INC. F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BRENDA M. COTTER
GENERAL COUNSEL
DANIEL BROWN
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL
AEREO, INC.
280 Summer Street
4th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 861-4290

December 12, 2013

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
AARON M. PANNER
CAITLIN S. HALL
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

DAVID R. HOSP
MARK S. PUZELLA
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
One Marina Park Drive
Boston, MA 02210-1878
(617) 542-5070

SETH D. GREENSTEIN
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
One Franklin Square
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1050 East
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 204-3500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT.....	3
1. Aereo’s Technology.....	3
2. The District Court Decision.....	5
3. The Court of Appeals Decision	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	12
A. Aereo’s System Does Not Transmit A Performance “To The Public”	12
B. Aereo’s Users – Not Aereo – “Trans- mit” Content Using Aereo’s System.....	17
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN APPRO- PRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW PRESENTED	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 557 U.S. 946 (2009)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 21, 22
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Redd Horne, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Flava Works, Inc. v. Gunter</i> , 689 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968)	15, 16
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. BarryDriller Content Sys., PLC</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	20
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 13-758 (RMC), 2013 WL 4763414 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2013).....	20
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)	19
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974)	6, 15, 16
<i>United States v. American Soc’y of Composers, Authors & Publishers</i> , 627 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9

STATUTES

Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, 48 Stat. 1064.....	6
§ 301, 48 Stat. 1081	6
§ 309(b)(1), 48 Stat. 1085	6
Copyright Act of 1976 (17 U.S.C.):	
17 U.S.C. § 101	2, 7, 13, 14, 15
17 U.S.C. § 106(4).....	2, 12, 15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659	16
---	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Deadline Hollywood, <i>FilmOn X Found In Contempt Of Court But Not Fined Over Ban Violation</i> (Nov. 25, 2013), at http://www. deadline.com/2013/11/filmon-x-found-in- contempt-of-court-but-no-fine-over-ban- violation/	20
Anthony Ha, <i>Apple's iCloud Grew 20 Percent in Q2, to 300M Users</i> , TechCrunch (Apr. 23, 2013), at http://techcrunch.com/2013/04/23/ icloud-q2/	21
Josh Lerner, <i>The Impact of Copyright Policy Changes on Venture Capital Investment in Cloud Computing Companies</i> (Nov. 4, 2011), at http://www.analysisgroup.com/ uploadedFiles/Publishing/Articles/Lerner_ Fall2011_Copyright_Policy_VC_Investments. pdf	21

2 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (rev. ed. 2013)	13
Jagdish Rebello, Ph.D., iSuppli Corp. Press Release, <i>Subscriptions to Cloud Storage Services to Reach Half-Billion Level This Year</i> (Sept. 6, 2012), at http://www.isuppli.com/Mobile-and-Wireless-Communications/ News/Pages/Subscriptions-to-Cloud-Storage- Services-to-Rreach-Half-Billion-Level-This- Year.aspx	21
